adding expected inflation.  Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class
included in the Plan’s target asset allocation as of July 1, 2017 are summarized in the following table:

LongͲterm

Target Expected Rate

Allocation of Return

Fixed income 34.00% 8.00%

Domestic equity 52.00% 8.00%

Cash 14.00%

Total 100.00%

Asset Class

Projected cash flows – The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the
City would contribute 9.47 percent of projected compensation over the 15 year amortization period of
the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. At the end of the 15 year period, the City will only contribute
the normal cost of the remaining actives in the Plan.

Periods of projected benefit payments – Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members
were projected through 2098.

Sensitivity analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of percent, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

CITY OF BLOOMINGDALE, GEORGIA

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2017

33

1.00% Current 1.00%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

109,832$   49,650$   (9,215)$   City's net pension liability (asset)..... 

4. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Changes in the net pension liability are as follows:

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability (Asset) Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

1,459,673$   1,369,285$   90,388$

Changes for the year:

108,465   -   108,465

107,861   -   107,861

Difference between expected

(51,698)   -   (51,698)

-   123,112   (123,112)

-   95,395   (95,395)

(264,779)   (264,779)   -

-   (13,141)   13,141

(100,151)   (59,413)   (40,738)

1,359,522$   1,309,872$   49,650$

Balances at June 30, 2016..... 

Service cost..... 

Net changes..... 

Balances at June 30, 2017..... 

Interest..... 

  and actual experience..... 

Contributions, employer..... 

Net investment income..... 

Benefit payments..... 

Administrative expense..... 

5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

Pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2017:

108,465$

107,861

(16,294)

(97,217)